

2011

David L. Gladwell v. Douglas James Reinhart : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Adam S Affleck; Charles L Perschon; Prince, Yeates and Geldzahler; Attorneys for Appellant.
Duane H Gillman; Michael F Thomson; Durham, Jones and Pinegar; Stephen R Bailey; Unitest States Trustee; Attorneys for Appellee .

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Gladwell v. Reinhart*, No. 20110257.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2011).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE/STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 70C-7-103 DOES NOT CREATE AN EXEMPTION IN BANKRUPTCY, BUT MERELY LIMITS A JUDGMENT CREDITOR’S GARNISHMENT REMEDY OUTSIDE BANKRUPTCY.....	6
A. Because Utah’s Garnishment Statute Is Functionally Identical To The Federal Garnishment Statute, This Court Should Adopt The U.S. Supreme Court’s Reasoning And Holding From Kokoszka.....	6
B. Utah’s Garnishment Statute Is Not Tantamount To A Wage Exemption Because The Statute Does Not Provide Full And Permanent Sequestration Of Wages From Creditors, As An Exemption Requires.....	14
II. EVEN IF § 70C-7-103 CREATED AN EXEMPTION IN BANKRUPTCY, DEBTOR’S PRE-PETITION WAGES ARE NOT “DISPOSABLE EARNINGS” UNDER THE STATUTE.	15
III. EVEN IF § 70C-7-103 CREATED AN EXEMPTION IN BANKRUPTCY, AND EVEN IF THE DEBTOR’S PRE-PETITION WAGES ARE “DISPOSABLE EARNINGS,” THE DEBTS IN THIS CASE DO NOT “ARIS[E] FROM A CONSUMER CREDIT AGREEMENT.”	17
CONCLUSION	18
ADDENDUM	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Egbert v. Nissan North Am., Inc.</i> , 2007 UT 64, ¶ 7, 167 P.3d 1058 (quoting <i>Robert J. DeBry & Assocs. v. Qwest Dex, Inc.</i> , 2006 UT 41, ¶ 11, 144 P.3d 1079)	1
<i>Frazer, Ryan, Goldberg, Keyt & Lawless v. Smith</i> , 907 P.2d 1384 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>Funk v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 839 P.2d 818 (Utah 1992).....	15
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 205 B.R. 115 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1997)	11, 13
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 219 B.R. 786 (E.D. Tenn. 1998)	11, 13
<i>In re Reinhart</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 761 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2, 4
<i>In re Riendeau</i> , 293 B.R. 832 (D. Vt. 2002)	12
<i>In re Sikes</i> , No. 04-30951(2), 2004 WL 2028021 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. Sept. 8, 2004)....	9, 12
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 32 B.R. 132 (Bankr. D. Utah 1983).....	12, 14
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	passim
<i>Mecham v. Frazier</i> , 2008 UT 60, ¶ 9, 193 P.3d 630 (quoting <i>Egbert</i> , 2007 UT 64, ¶ 7).....	1
<i>Smith v. Frazier</i> , 421 B.R. 513 (S.D. Ill. 2009)	12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 110(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)(A)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1671	2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1672	2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1673	2, 4, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1674	2
15 U.S.C. § 1675	2
15 U.S.C. § 1676	2
15 U.S.C. § 1677	2
20 U.S.C. Section 1070	17
29 U.S.C., Section 206(a)(1)	10
Utah Code Ann. § 106	10
Utah Code Ann. § 70B-5-101	9
Utah Code Ann. § 70B-5-105	10
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-101	9
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-201	16
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-202	17
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-301	9, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-302	17
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-7-103	passim

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 1040, 90th Cong. 1st Sess., 20 (1967)..... 8, 9

Rules

Rule 41 of the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure 5

Tenth Circuit Rule 27.1 5
